Public Document Pack

Children and Families Scrutiny Panel

Thursday, 30th March, 2023
at 5.30 pm
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public
Members

Councillor Winning (Chair)
Councillor A Bunday
Councillor Denness
Councillor D Galton
Councillor V Laurent
Councillor Vaughan
Councillor W Payne

Appointed Members

Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church
Francis Otieno, Primary Parent Governor
Vacancy - Secondary Parent Governor
Rob Sanders, Church of England

Contacts

Democratic Support Officer

Ed Grimshaw

Tel: 023 8083 2390

Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk

Scrutiny Manager

Mark Pirnie

Tel: 023 8083 3886

Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk



mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

PUBLIC INFORMATION

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL

Role of this Scrutiny Panel: To undertake the scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the
City, including the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH), Early Help, Specialist & Core Service,
looked after children, education and early years and youth offending services, unless they are
forward plan items. In such circumstances members of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel
will be invited to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee meeting where they
are discussed.

Terms Of Reference:-
Scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the City to include:
¢ Monitoring the implementation and challenging the progress of the Council’s action plan to
address the recommendations made by Ofsted following their inspection of Children’s
Services in Southampton and review of Southampton Local Safeguarding Children Board
(LSCB) in July 2014.
e Regular scrutiny of the performance of multi-agency arrangements for the provision of early
help and services to children and their families.
e Scrutiny of early years and education including the implementation of the Vision for Learning
2014 — 2024.
e Scrutiny of the development a
[...]
rty political whip on any matter
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.

STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages
1-4)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 26
January 2023, and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICE UPDATE AND ISSUES AFFECTING YOUNG
PEOPLE IN SOUTHAMPTON (Pages 5 - 12)

Report of the Head of Young People's Services providing an overview of the work of
the service and plans to improve outcomes moving forward.

SEND AND CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES - STRATEGY AND OFSTED
INSPECTION UPDATES (Pages 13 - 70)

Report of the Head of SEND presenting the new SEND Strategy and the Ofsted SEND
inspection framework.

CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE (Pages 71 - 104)

Report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that the Panel consider and challenge
the performance of Children’s Services and Learning in Southampton.



10 MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS (Pages 105 - 108)

Report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that the Panel considers the responses
to recommendations from previous meetings and provides feedback.

Wednesday, 22 March 2023 Director — Legal, Governance and HR



Public Document Pack Agenda ltem 6

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 JANUARY 2023

Present: Councillors Winning (Chair), T Bunday, Denness, Laurent, W Payne and
Vaughan.
Appointed Member: Rob Sanders

Apologies: Councillor D Galton

25. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

26.

27.

The Panel noted the apologies of Councillor D Galton.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel meeting held
on 24 November 2022, be approved and signed as a correct record.

OFSTED FOCUSED VISIT

The Panel received the report of the Head of Quality Assurance recommending that the
Panel note the detail in the Ofsted focused visit letter and the service response.

The Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, Councillor Dr Paffey; Robert
Henderson, Executive Director - Children and Learning; Steph Murray, Deputy Director
- Children and Learning; and Stuart Webb, Service Manager for Quality Assurance -
Children and Learning were present and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the
Panel.

In discussions with the Cabinet Member, and officers, the Panel noted the following:

e The feedback from Ofsted was recognised as being largely positive.

e There was nothing stated by Ofsted that was not already known about the
service.

e The service understood that a number of areas required improvement, including
assessment plans and the delivery of consistently good practice.

e Destination 22 had given the service momentum and there was an expectation
that the improvement journey would begin to gather pace.

e Having in place an increasingly permanent workforce and a stable management
team had been key to improvements.

e Following the January 2023 recruitment campaign, the service was expecting
nearly all the workforce to be permanent. At the time of the report the workforce
was 85% permanent. This was a positive transition from the 40% permanent
workforce in place when the Executive Director joined the organisation.

e Children in Need and Child Protection services were further ahead on their
improvement journey than other services as these services had been prioritised.
Other services were improving but were behind safeguarding services.

e SCC was committed to providing the financial resources required to sustainably
deliver high quality children’s services in Southampton.

-13 -
Page 1



28.

29.

30.

31.

e Investing in early help and intervention to prevent children coming into
safeguarding services was beginning to reap dividend.

e There was an expectation that the next Ofsted full inspection (ILACS) would take
place later in 2023. The service recognised that they were not yet at ‘good’ but
were on the right trajectory.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE
FOLLOWING ITEM

The Chair moved that if members did not have any specific matters for consideration in
respect of the exempt Appendix 4, the following agenda item could be considered
without disclosing information that could reveal the identity of an individual and
therefore it would not be necessary to exclude the press and the public from the
following agenda item.

RESOLVED that the Panel would consider the following agenda item without reference
to specific details within the exempt appendix and therefore the press and the public
would not be excluded from the following agenda item.

MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS

The Panel received the report of the Scrutiny Manager, which enabled the Panel to
monitor and track progress on recommendations made at previous meetings.

The Panel noted that the previously requested ethnicity information had been submitted
and that all the requested information had been provided and had been utilised to
inform the discussion of the agenda items.

QUALITY ASSURANCE

The report of the Head of Quality Assurance, was submitted, recommending that the
Panel note and consider the quality assurance update provided by the service.

The Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, Councillor Dr Paffey; Robert
Henderson, Executive Director - Children and Learning; Steph Murray, Deputy Director
- Children and Learning; and Stuart Webb, Service Manager, Quality Assurance,
Children and Learning were present and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the
Panel.

In discussions with the Cabinet Member and officers, the Panel noted the following:

e That the training offer was the best around and was attracting social workers to
Southampton.

e There was enthusiasm and support for Quality Assurance activity and that was
being driven by the practitioners as well the senior management team.

e The consistency of quality practice still needed to improve, but the expectation
was that quality of practice would be good by the end of 2023/24.

CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE

The Panel received the report of the Scrutiny Manager, which recommended that the
Panel consider and challenge the performance of Children’s Services and Learning in
Southampton.

-14 -
Page 2



The Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, Councillor Dr Paffey; Robert
Henderson, Executive Director - Children and Learning; Steph Murray, Deputy Director
- Children and Learning; and Stuart Webb, Service Manager, Quality Assurance,
Children and Learning were present and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the

Panel.

In discussions with the Cabinet Member and officers, the Panel noted the following:

That the performance trajectory showed a steady movement across the board.
Demand appeared to be reducing in a safe and controlled way.

Care Director templates were being redesigned to make them easier to navigate.
Care Director was becoming more sophisticated and was driving performance.
The performance system was 90% complete in terms of being able to report
accurately but there were still areas that needed to be addressed.

The 30% re-referrals figure was incorrect. The system was recording children
moving between teams as a re-referral. That anomaly needed to be addressed.
The service also needed to understand what sat behind the re-referrals.

The previously referenced re-referrals audit was delayed because of the Ofsted
visit. It had been rescheduled to 6 February 2023.

Initial Health Assessments (IHAs) performance was nearer 67%, which was
higher than previously reported. This was another area where there was a
recording issue on Care Director. However, the service was aware of each
child’s circumstances.

The projected overspend at end of quarter 3 was £10m.

The conversation would be ongoing as to whether it was an overspend by the
service or that the base budget for Children’s Services was inadequate.

RESOLVED: That, if timescales allowed, the key findings from the planned audit of re-
referrals be summarised within, or appended to, the performance report to be
considered at the 30 March 2023 meeting of the Panel.

- 15 -
Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Item 7

DECISION-MAKER: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL

SUBJECT: YOUNG PEOPLE’S SERVICE UPDATE AND ISSUES
AFFECTING YOUNG PEOPLE IN SOUTHAMPTON

DATE OF DECISION: 30 MARCH 2023

REPORT OF: HEAD OF YOUNG PEOPLE’S SERVICE

CONTACT DETAILS

Executive Director | Title | Executive Director — Children and Learning

Name:| Robert Henderson Tel: | 07468 758995

E-mail| robert.henderson@southampton.gov.uk

Author: Title | Head of Young People’s Service

Name:| Tim Nelson Tel: | 023 8254 5329

E-mail| tim.nelson@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None

BRIEF SUMMARY

The Young People’s Service became operational in 2022 as part of the Destination 22
reorganisation. The service brings together the Youth Justice Service, the Missing
Exploitation and Trafficked Team and the Building Resilience Service.

Tim Nelson - Head of Service, Anna Harbridge - Service Lead for the Youth Justice
Service, Sarah Ball - Service Lead for the Young People’s Service and Callum Tanner
- Data Analyst, will be in attendance to outline the current performance and plans for
the service.

In addition, reflecting the partnership work undertaken by the Young People’s Service,
Chief Inspector Marcus Kennedy will be in attendance to provide an overview of the
joint work between the service and Police, particularly focusing on serious youth
violence and Nicola Iverson - Assistant Head Teacher, Woodlands Community College
will be in attendance to provide an overview of the Team Around the School initiative.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(1) That the Panel note the roles and responsibilities of the Young
People’s Service, the current performance and the plans to improve
outcomes for young people in Southampton.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. To enable the Panel to scrutinise the work of the recently formed Young
People’s Service.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2. Not applicable

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

Introduction

Page 5



The Young People’s Service was created within the Destination 22
reorganisation. The Service has brought together the Youth Justice Service,
the Missing Exploitation and Trafficked Team and the Building Resilience
Service. The Building Resilience Service is a joint service with Solent NHS
Trust to respond to children’s and young people’s emotional health and
wellbeing across the city. The development of the Young People’s Service
also saw the creation of three locality teams linked to the cities 3 defined
localities and these teams consist of social workers and youth workers.

The evidence that the city of Southampton needed a Young People’s Service
was compelling as there was an underdeveloped children’s social care
response to serious youth violence, links between youth crime and
exploitation, 16- and 17-year-old homelessness, intensive support to prevent
admissions to care and access to education for vulnerable adolescents.

The Young People’s Service locality teams started to become operational in
February 2022 with the transfer of the case work for 70 young people from the
Safeguarding Service. The locality teams became fully operational in June
2022 and since this date has consistently worked with between 130 and 150
young people and their families at any one time. These three teams are made
up of Practice Managers, 4 social workers or youth workers and a drugs and
alcohol worker per team.

Young People’s Service —roles and responsibilities

The Youth Justice arm of the service aims to prevent young people re
offending, aims to improve outcomes for young people involved in the youth
justice service system, keeps the general public safe through the
management of risk from young people who present a 
[...]
ustice and Immigration
Act 2008 and the Legal Aid, Sentencing and Punishment of Offenders Act
2012.

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

34.

Governance arrangements are through the Vulnerable Young People’s Board
and the Building for Brilliance Programme Board

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS

35.

N/A

KEY DECISION? No

Page 10




WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices

1.

None

Documents In Members’ Rooms

1.

None

Equality Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety | No
Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out?

Data Protection Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact | No
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out?

Other Background Documents
Other Background documents available for inspection at:

Title of Background Paper(s)

Relevant Paragraph of the Access to
Information Procedure Rules /
Schedule 12A allowing document to
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

Children and Young People's Strategy (southampton.gov.uk)

Southampton Youth Offending Service Youth Justice Strateqgic Plan

2022/27

Page 11



https://www.southampton.gov.uk/media/kwoblutg/children-and-young-peoples-strategy-2022-27.pdf
https://www.southampton.gov.uk/media/u31g1ebq/syos-strategic-plan-210422.pdf
https://www.southampton.gov.uk/media/u31g1ebq/syos-strategic-plan-210422.pdf

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

DECISION-MAKER: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL

SUBJECT: SEND AND CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES —
STRATEGY AND OFSTED INSPECTION UPDATES

DATE OF DECISION: 30 MARCH 2023

REPORT OF: HEAD OF SEND

CONTACT DETAILS

Executive Director | Title | Executive Director - Children and Learning

Name:| Robert Henderson Tel: | 023 8083 4899
E-mail| Robert.Henderson@southampton.gov.uk

Author: Title | Head of SEND
Name:| Tammy Marks Tel: | 023 8083 2136

E-mail| Tammy.Marks@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

Not applicable

BRIEF SUMMARY

This report outlines the key themes in the SEND Strategy 2022 — 2027, provides an
update on the new SEND Inspection Framework and an update on the progress of the
pre-Ofsted self evaluation.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(1) That the Panel note in detail the content of the SEND Strategy 2022
—2027.
(i) That the Panel note the new SEND Inspection Framework.
(i) That the Panel note the progress of the pre-Ofsted self evaluation
process and contribute to this if they wish to do so.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The SEND Strategy 2022 — 2027 gives the Panel important detail on the
direction of travel of the Council’s services for children and young people with
SEND.

2. It is important that the Panel are aware of the new arrangements for

inspecting services for children and young people with SEND and are aware
of the progress of the self evaluation and of their right to contribute to the self
evaluation should they wish to do so.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

3. Not applicable.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

SEND Strategy 2022 - 2027

Page 13



The SEND Strategy, attached as Appendix 1, forms part of a suite of
strategies and describes the Council’s plans for delivering sustained
improvement in the provision available to children and young people with
special educational needs and disabilities.

The strategy has been co-produced with children and young people, parents
and carers and the services and agencies who contribute to meeting their
needs.

The strategy takes into account the current context and challenges and has
been led by the multi-agency SEND Partnership Board which provides
oversight and leadership on all SEND developments.

The strategy sits alongside the Children and Young People’s Strategy,
Southampton Health and Care Strategy, the Start Well programme, the All
Age Neurodiversity Strategy, the Children and Young People’s Emotional and
Mental Wellbeing Plan and the Children’s Destination 22 Programme.

The local cont
[...]
 children and young
people with SEND which the local area partnership must address
urgently. (Leads to engagement meetings, submission of a priority
action plan, monitoring meeting within 18 months and a full re-
inspection within three years).

Page 15




18.

The timeframes are likely to be a Monday morning telephone call which starts
two weeks’ submission of data and information and then one week of
inspection with a likely team of 6-8 Inspectors. During the inspection the
Inspectors will liaise with a nominated LANO (Local Area Nominated Officer).
Our LANO is Tammy Marks, Head of SEND.

19.

As part of their process Inspectors will conduct an in-depth analysis of six
named children and young people that they will select from the pre-submitted
child level data. This will include meeting with the named agencies providing
services to that child/young person.

20.

At the end of the Inspection feedback will be to:
e LANO

e The Director of Children’s Services and elected members with
responsibility for SEND

e Integrated Care Board
e Parent Carer Forum

Southampton pre-Ofsted self evaluation progress

21.

As a part of the preparedness for the SEND Inspection, the SEND Team have
been conducting a self evaluation against the headings in the Ofsted/CQC
Inspection Framework Handbook.

22.

The self evaluation includes:

e A suite of identified documents that contribute to outcomes for children
and young people with SEND

e areview of currently available child level and demographic data and
the gaps therein

e areas of strength and areas in need of development
e position statements for areas of development
e consultation with key stakeholders including parents and carers

e areflection of the views of children and young people via the findings
of the Child Friendly Southampton discovery phase consultation

e an analysis of the strategic and governance arrangements around
SEND and the wider Council priorities.

23.

In addition, the self evaluation process has identifie
[...]
eft blank



Southampton’s Children
and Young People’s

SEND Strategy
2022 - 2027

Join us and make a difference
to children and their families

/Child)

Eriendly
% é Children ’
2 <0 Page &d-€arning ﬁ SOUTHAMPTON
7HAM? I\gllaking a difference CITYCOUNCIL



Our vision

We want all children and young
people in Southampton to have a good
start in life, live safely, be healthy and
happy and go on to have successful

opportunities in adulthood.

Page 20



Introduction

This strategy forms part of a suite of strategies that will be launched in
2022 and describes our plans for delivering sustained improvement in the
provision available to children and young people with special educational
needs and disabilities (SEND) and their families in Southampton.

The previous SEND Strategy 2017-2020 highlighted the key challenges at the time and set broad
outcomes with action plans to address these challenges. This SEND Strategy 2022-2027 builds on
those outcomes and presents our priorities for the next five years co-produced over the last two years
with children and young people, parents and carers, and all services and agencies who contribute to
meeting the needs of children and young people (CYP) with SEND in the city. It takes into account the
current context and challenges and has been led by the multi-agency Southampton SEND Partnership
Forum which provides oversight and leadership on all SEND developments.

OUR VISION FOR ALL CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE

We want all children and young people in Southampton to get a good start in life, live safely, be healthy
and happy and go on to have successful opportunities in adulthood

This is our vision for all children and young people with special education needs and disabilities in
Southampton and is the same as the vision in the overarching Children and Young People’s Strategy.

We want to be aspirational and ambitious for our children and young people with SEND, encouraging
them to achieve and lead happy and fulfilled lives. We wil
[...]
et

—Continuum of provision in place e.g.
resourced provisions, SEN Units

We want social

care input into the
EHCP process to be
evident

* All social care staff will receive training on SEND
and EHCP processes

* Senior social care management will be involved in
EHCP auditing processes

* Social care staff will be included on decision
making panels

—Social Care involvement evident in all
EHCPs as demonstrated through EHCP
audit process

We want to have
implemented the
recommendations
from the National All
age Autism Strategy

* The Southampton All Age Autism Strategy will be
refreshed to include the recommendations from the
national and regional strategies

—National Autism Strategy
recommendations implemented

Better service access
and outcomes for
children with special
educational needs
and disabilities

who are involved in
the criminal justice
system

Collaborative work between the Special Educational
Needs and Disabilities Service and the Youth
Offending Service

Evidence of strategic oversight through
the Youth Justice Management Board.

Evidence of effective Education, Health
and Care Planning through joint audits.
Improved education and youth justice

outcomes for children in contact with the
Youth Offending Service

Page 43




Mental and
Physical Wellbeing

In 2017 you asked us to make reasonable adjustments where necessary to enable children and young people with
SEND to have equal access to health services. Since then the number of GP Practices able to offer 14+ years old
learning disability health checks (all ages) has increased from 60.3% =68% (2017/18 =2020/21)

You also asked us to promote positive mental health and ensure improved access to services, including autism
assessments, through an integrated approach. So the CAMHS team and Jigsaw have developed clinical posts which
sit across the two services to promote identification of mental health needs in children and young people with SEND.
This includes a nursing post and clinical psychology as we
[...]
nd challenge the performance of
Children’s Services and Learning in Southampton.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. | To enable effective scrutiny of Children’s Services and Learning in Southampton.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2. None.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

3. | To enable the Panel to undertake their role effectively members will be provided
with monthly performance information and an explanation of the measures.

4. | Performance information up to 28 February 2023 is attached as Appendix 1. An
explanation of the significant variations in performance has been included.

5. | The Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, and representatives from the
Children’s Services and Learning Senior Management Team, have been invited
to attend the meeting to provide the performance overview.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

Capital/Revenue/Property/Other

6. | None directly as a result of this report.

Page 71



LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:

7. | The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of the
Local Government Act 2000.

Other Legal Implications:

8. None
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
9. None

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS

10. | The 2022-2030 Corporate Plan includes, as one of its four goals, strong
foundations for life where people are able to access and maximise opportunities
to truly thrive, Southampton will focus on ensuring residents of all ages and
backgrounds have strong foundations for life.

By delivering consistently good outcomes for the city’s children and young
people, Southampton’s Children’s Services and Learning Department will
contribute to achieving this objective.

KEY DECISION? No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Appendices
1. Summary of performance and commentary — March 2023
2. Glossary of terms

Documents In Members’ Rooms

1. None

Equality Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require an 
[...]
ce which brings together staff from Children's
Social care, the Police, Probation, Education and Health Authorities to work together to keep young
people aged 10 to 17 out of custody. They are monitored and co-ordinated nationally by the Youth
Justice Board (YJB).

Sources
Tri.x live online glossary: http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/ - a free resource, available to all
which provides up to date keyword definitions and details about national agencies and organisations.

Southampton Local Safeguarding Board http://southamptonliscbh.co.uk/

Page 104


http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/
http://southamptonlscb.co.uk/

Agenda Item

DECISION-MAKER: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL
SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS
DATE OF DECISION: 30 MARCH 2023

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER

CONTACT DETAILS

Executive Director | Title | Executive Director — Corporate Resources

Name:| Mel Creighton Tel: | 023 8083 3528

E-mail| Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk

Author: Title | Scrutiny Manager

Name:| Mark Pirnie Tel: | 023 8083 3886

E-mail| Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None

BRIEF SUMMARY

This item enables the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track
progress on recommendations made at previous meetings.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(1) That the Panel considers the responses to recommendations from
previous meetings and provides feedback.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. To assist the Panel in assessing the impact and consequence of
recommendations made at previous meetings.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2. None.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made at previous
meetings of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel. It also contains a
summary of action taken in response to the recommendations.

4. The progress status for each recommendation is indicated and if the Children
and Families Scrutiny Panel confirms acceptance of th
[...]
 Learning about the merits | complete
Southampton attainment with a focus on scrutinising the of an additional meeting of the Panel to discuss the points

use of catch up funding; the soon to be raised. Consideration will be given to inviting the Chairs of
published Key Stage 4 national results, the Headteacher Forums in Southampton.

including Progress 8; and, Early Years

Foundation Stage performance.

29/09/22 | Post 16 1) That the Panel are kept informed of key We have requested a comms release from the DfE (FE Partially
Provision, developments concerning the proposed city | Commissioner) on the City-Wide Solution - some of what complete
Participation wide solution to Post 16 provision in they have told us in our catch up meetings will be
and NEET Southampton. confidential. When he comes back to the service, we will

share the information with the Scrutiny Panel. The relevant

) Clirs and CEx are up to speed with this workstream.

]

26/01/23 | Children and 1) That, if timescales allow, the key findings The audit was completed in February 2023. The findings Partially
Learning - from the planned audit of re-referrals are were outlined by Hampshire colleagues at Improvement complete
Performance summarised within, or appended to, the Board in March 2023. The service plans to respond to the

performance report to be considered at the audit findings by updating its service delivery plan. Actions
30 March 2023 meeting of the Panel. will include a focus on multi-agency review of cases,
application of thresholds, focus on the needs of siblings and
supporting consistent management oversight and recording.
The improvement board have asked for a re-audit, to involve
partners, in six months’ time.
The audit will be shared with the Panel when a plan has
been agreed. -
i®]
o
@
-
Q
x
=

0T Wal| epusaby



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	Minutes

	7 Young People's Service Update and Issues Affecting Young People in Southampton
	8 SEND and Children with Disabilities - Strategy and Ofsted Inspection Updates
	Appendix 1 - Southampton SEND Strategy 2022-2027.pdf
	Appendix 2 - SEND Inspection Briefing.pptx

	9 Children and Learning - Performance
	Appendix 1 - Children and Learning Performance Report March 2023.pdf
	Appendix 2 - Children and Families Glossary.docx

	10 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations
	Appendix 1 - Monitoring Appendix.docx






Minutes of the meeting


 

- 16 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 MARCH 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Winning (Chair), T Bunday, D Galton, Laurent, Vaughan and 
Denness 

Apologies: Councillor W Payne 
Appointed Members: Catherine Hobbs, Rob Sanders and Francis Otieno 

 
33. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2023 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

34. YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICE UPDATE AND ISSUES AFFECTING YOUNG PEOPLE 
IN SOUTHAMPTON  

The Panel considered and noted the report of the Head of Young People's Services 
providing an overview of the work of the service and plans to improve outcomes moving 
forward. 
 
Councillor Paffey – Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, Robert Henderson -
Executive Director Wellbeing (Children & Learning), Tim Nelson – Head of Young 
People’s Services, Anna Harbridge - Service Lead for the Youth Justice Service,  Sarah 
Ball - Service Lead for the Young People’s Service, Chief Inspector Marcus Kennedy – 
Hampshire Constabulary, Nicola Iverson - Deputy Head Teacher Woodlands 
Community College were in attendance and with the consent of the Chair addressed 
the meeting.  
 
The Panel explored a number of issues outlined within the report including:  

 The local and national context of tackling youth crime; 

 The developing children’s social care response to serious youth crime; 

 The links between youth crime and exploitation and steps being taken to 
effectively address the issues; 

 The number of homeless 16 and 17 year olds and steps being taken to reduce 
this; 

 The support offered and enacted to prevent the admission of children into the 
care system; 

 The new TAS Initiative (Team Around the School Initiative); 

 The Panel explored what had been achieved since the amalgamation of 3 
separate services: and   

 The importance of vulnerable children’s access to education.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That a performance dataset would be circulated to the Panel outlining how the 
Young People’s Service is performing against set targets; and  

(2) That the Member induction programme for the 2023/24 intake of elected 
councillors includes a visit to the Hub, potentially as the setting for the mandatory 
corporate parenting training session. 

 



 

- 17 - 
 

 
35. SEND AND CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES - STRATEGY AND OFSTED 

INSPECTION UPDATES  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of SEND presenting the new SEND 
Strategy and the Ofsted SEND inspection framework. 
 
Councillor Paffey – Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, Robert Henderson 
Executive Director Wellbeing (Children & Learning), and Tammy Marks –Head of SEND 
were in attendance and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points outlined within the report including: 
 

 Local and national trends relating to SEND (Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities);  

 Performance outcomes for children with SEND; 

 The plans for transformation of the SEND service and the need to meet the 
increasing demand; and 

 How the recently published national strategy for children with SEND compares to 
Southampton’s SEND Strategy, and the impact the proposals within the national 
strategy will have on services in the city. 

 
RESOLVED that the Panel schedule a discussion on SEND in 2023/24 that includes a 
focus on the progress of the transformation programme, and preparation for adulthood. 
 

36. CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE  

The Panel considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that the Panel 
consider and challenge the performance of Children’s Services and Learning in 
Southampton. 
 
Councillor Paffey – Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, Robert Henderson 
Executive Director Wellbeing (Children & Learning), and Stuart Webb – Head of Quality 
Assurance were in attendance and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. 
 
The Panel discussed a number of points within the report including: 

 A number of figures within the appendix indicated a discrepancy in the 
performance data between the February and December figures; and 

 The inconsistent quality of practice. 
 
RESOLVED that an explanation is provided to the Panel of the discrepancies identified 
between the December 2022 and February 2023 published performance data. 
 

37. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Panel received and noted the report of the Scrutiny Manager which enabled the 
Children and Families Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track progress on 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 
 
 

 


